Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Bl LESIDAL LaAUSATIOND

M2 "THE. AT LOOCE  LinaTa))

Company number

2008 O | 5308y

Inthe FiGH COOZT OF JABNCE
CranCedy DWASION)

B‘MQG‘HI"‘U’Y\ DE’:‘:’I‘QLT Q%TQ\I [full name of court] qss\ OF lwg

Court case number

& et e eyt 1/ We (2) keviN HELLALD OF (AT THCES TN LUK P, 30
administrator(s) -~
f W ec2f o7
CF S T 31

SRo2E LonDonl LG QLG

adminstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert dates

M
®) 21 ;éw{m 2010

® 209 30N 2010

s | V] 7

<——75mt / Administrator(s)

Dated q/ 7/010
N

Contact Details-

CARL L0  GRAMNT THeANTor Ik ulfp,

You do not have to give any contact information tn

the box apposie but1f you do, 1t will help Companies AEY: L LOMTEA LRI 22T L <a ¢ Q ]

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

TN 20 284-

Fila = K1 A racard

DX Number

DX Exchange

sanies House, Crown Way, Card

ifT, CF14 3UZ DX\ 33050 Cardiff

LT

16/08/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE




11

i2

13

14

15

21

QOur Ref KJH/SME /CJL/G30206701/7

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thorton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds

LS1 48BN

T +44 (0)913 245 5514
F +44 (0)113 246 0828
www grant-thornton co uk

11 August 2010

Dear Surs

AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited - In Administration {the Company)
Formerly "The Art Lounge Limited”

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
No. 9331 of 2008

Introduction

I, K J Hellard of Grant Thomton UK LLP, was apponted joint admunistrator of the
Company, together with S ] Hunt of Grffins, by an Order of the High Court of Justice on 16
Apnl 2009 1n place of P ] Webb of Mayfields

Mr Webb had onginally been appomted adminustrator by the Company’s director on 21 July
2008 pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

T am now in a position to present a further progress report in respect of this matter I
enclose Form 2 24B and, as Appendix 1, an account of the admirustrators' receipts and
payments to date, 1 accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Please note
that the receipts and payments account contams figures obtamned from Mr Webb's
computerised records which have not been venfied

In accordance wath paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
funcuons of the admimstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

I am lLicensed by the Insolvency Pracutioners’ Assocation and Mr Hunt 1s hicensed by the
Insutute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Statutory Information

The Company's statutory detals are as follows

registered number 5727489

Chartered Accountanty
Merrber &rm witen Grant Thomion tnismasonal Ly

Grant Thoméon UK LLP s a entied Babilly parinerchep regsisred m England and Wales: No OCX07742 Rogesterad offics Grant Thomion Houts, Metton Sieet, Eusion Square London NW$ 2EP
A Gst of members i avallabie rom our regstered ofice

Grant Thornion UK LLP 15 authorised and reguiated by the Finanaal Sarvices Authonty fof ivesiment business.

A list of personngl permaited by Grant Thomion k accent app a3 nsolvency and of the recp authonsing bodies may be nspectad at the above address




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

registered office C/o Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Funsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

former tradmmg address 28-30 Wharfside Street
The Mailbox
Birmingham
B1 1XL

Progress of the Administration

Administrations typically end after a pertod of one year, meanmng this administration was
onginally due to come to an end on 20 July 2009 The court order that removed Mr Webb as
admunustrator provided for the administranon to be extended to 15 October 2009

In order to allow sufficient time to investgate the 1ssues detalled below and any subsequent
asset realisations, the Court granted an extenston of six months, to 15 Apnl 2010

As the investgatons into the Company's and former admimistrator's affairs are still ongomng, T
applied to Court to further extend the admunistration to 15 October 2010

According to the proposals report prepared by Mr Webb and sent to creditors on 16 January
2008, the prmcipal objectives of the admimstranon are to achteve a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than 1f the Company was wound up and to realise property in
order to make a distribution to the secured or preferenual creditors

Asset Realisations

Sale of the Business

Mr Webb's proposals advise that the business and assets of the Company were purchased by
the Art of Investment Lirmited ("AOI"), which was mcorporated for that purpose The
Company changed 1ts name to AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited after the sale

Mr Webb's computensed records indicate that a consideration of £15,000 was recetved in
respect of the sale

It appears that Mr Webb obtained a professional valuation of the stock, fixtures and fittings
of £11,000 in-sttu  Mr Webb's proposals included a Snapshot of Assets and Liabilities as at
21 July 2008 which provides a book value for those assets of £9,996 and for goodwill of
£2,500

Book debts

Mr Webb's Snapshot of Assets and Liabilines shows debtors with a book value of (5,000 and
his files schedule book debts amounung to £29,578 It appears that some customers had
only parually paid for work they had purchased and the debts relate to the outstanding
balances due Those customers would not have receved their purchases as customers were
required to pay in full for their purchase prior to 1its release by the artist

Page 2




39

310

in

312

313

314

315

316

317

When the Company entered admunistratuon 1t appears that the artsts would not release their
work to the customers and these customers would potentizlly have unsecured claims for the
amounts paid to the Company It therefore appears unlikely that there will be any future
book debt realisations

Cash at bank

As detailed 1n my last report, I recetved a cheque for £11,111 51 on 10 August 2009, being
the balance of funds held in the Company's bank account The majonty of these funds
represent sales made by AOI after their purchase of the business, which were processed using
the Company's card processing facility

Mr Webb had verbally agreed that AOI could continue to register any takings through the
Company's exssting card processing machine (and therefore into the Company's bank
account) between 23 july 2008 and the ume it took for a new machine to be set up, which
would then be paid across to AOT Having investigated this matter further, the takings
recewved, less the processing charge of 3%, amounted ro £9,807 87 Thus was pad to AOT on
4 January 2010 Ths left a balance of £1,307 64 with respect to the Company's pre -
appowntment cash balance Bank charges of £11 47 leaves a balance of £1,296 17

Legal actions

Prior to administration the Company initiated legal proceedings against a former arust It
clatmed that an agreement between the two parties, allowing for reproductions of vartous
images created by the arust, was unlawfully terminated without the reproductions being
made The Company lodged a claim for loss of profit of £690,811 plus mnterest and costs

The artist demed the existence of the agreement and also 1ssued a counterclaim for breach of
copyright, alleging that various pieces of art were reproduced without his consent

The outcome of the legal proceedings 1s still not finalised In relation to the action
commenced by the Company prior to admunistration, the proceedings are concluded The
Defendants applied for secunty for costs which the Company were unable to fund and could
not secure third party funding There remains outstanding the counterclain which we are
currently trying to conclude I am currently not in a position to advise of the likelihood of
success and therefore potennal realisations to creditors

Creditor Claims

There 1s a debenture registered at Companies House dated 13 May 2008 for the sum of
£14,350 representing amounts lent to the Company by the director The debenture creates a
fixed and floatng charge over all of the property and assets of the Company

Mr Webb's financtal snapshot provided with his proposals indicate that there are no
preferenual creditors, and detail unsecured creditor claims totalling £201,096

On the basts of the financial snapshot, realisations noted to date and the former
admunustrator's fees drawn (see below) there would appear to be currendy no prospect of a
dividend to the secured or unsecured creditors, although this may change should the action
detailed 1n 3 11 above be successful

Page 3



318

319

320

321

322

41

42

43

Administrators’ Remuneration

Former Admunistrator
Mr Webb's computensed records show that he drew adminustrator's fees of £3,916 02 plus
VAT n accordance with 2 fee resclutton contaned in his proposals

1 do not have Mr Webb's ttme records to allow disclosure 1n accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Pracuce 9

Incumbent Administrators

The day to day conduct of the admunistration rests with Grant Thornton UK LLP and my
charge out rates and those of my staff who have worked and are expected to continue to
work on the case are detailed n Appendix 2

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practce (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix 2, a
summary of my ttme costs, by grade of staff and type of work This shows a total tme cost
to 20 July 2010 of £30,746 95 represented by 130 26 hours at an average charge out rate of
£236 04 per hour I have not drawn any remuneration or expenses to date

Background information regarding Admnsstrators’ fees can be found at
http / /www insolvency-practinoners org uk {navigate via "Technical' to 'Creditors Guides to
Fees) Alternavvely, I will supply this information by post on request

Exit Strategy

As stated above, the admimstration 1s now due to end on 15 October 2010 and m order to
allow sufficient time to continue to mvestgate the 1ssues outhined m this report, I considernng
applymg to Court to extend the adminsstration for a further six meoenths to 15 April 2011

It 15 our mtention that once the above matters have been resolved and the administrators’
duties have been completed that the Company will proceed to dissolution

If you have any questions regarding the content of this report please contact Carly Lumley
0113 200 2694

urs\faithfully
or and on behalf of AL Residual Realisatnons 2008 Limited

Joiny Adminstrator

affaurs, business and property of A L Residual Reabsanons 2008 Limuited are being managed by Kevin Hellard and Stephen
Hunt, appointed as joint admunstrators on 16 Apnl 2009 The joint admunsstratoss act as agents of the Company and contact
without personal hab:hty

Page 4




AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery
Cash at Bank

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees

Office Holders Expenses
Bank Charges

VAT Receivable

Balance In Hand

(In Administration)

to 20 July 2010

Appendix 1

Total (£)

15,000 00
1,307 64

16,307.64

8,933 26
3,916 02

1147
2,15072

T15,011.47

1,296.17

16,307 64



Appendix 2

Introduction

The following informauon s provided in connecnon with the admumstrators' remuneraton and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Overview of the case

K J Hellard of Grant Thornton UK LLP and S ] Hunt of Gnffins, were appointed joint
admunistrators of the Company by an Order of the High Court of Justice on 16 Apnl 2009 1
place of P ] Webb of Mayfields

Mr Webb had onginally been apponted administrator on 21 July 2008

For further details, please refer to the main body of the report

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement
recovery policy

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown 1n the
table 1n the report Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors or
commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanes, cashiers and
filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tume they work on 1¢

The day to day conduct of this assignment since our appomtment has been under the control of
Grant Thomton UK LLP partners and staff Our charging strategy has been, and continues to
be, to utihise junior staff for routine and procedural matters, deferring to managers expenienced
in insolvency matters and the appointed partner, who 1s a licensed insolvency pracutioner, where
appropriate, 1n respect of complex or strategic 1ssues

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which comply
with HM Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates

The current outstanding disbursements are £425 00

© Grant Thornion
Page |



Narrative description of work carried out

Appendix 2

Activity

[Examples of work

IAdmimistration and

Case review, admumstrative set-up, reports to creditors and

planmng administration extensions

Creditors [Letters and reports to creditors

Legal Liasing wath solicitors 1n respect of appomtment, court case and
ongoing htganon, and pre - appointment cash

Tax [Dealing with company's tax position

Time and charge-out summaries

Classification [Director [Manager Other Assistant |Total | Time |Average
of Work and Sentor and Cost Hourly
Function Partner Professional | Support Rate
Staff
Hours Hours Hours Hours [Hours £ £
Admin & 501 15 50 67 49 311 | 9111 |18,45020 | 20250
Planning
Creditots 010 350 745 000 § 1105 | 226150 | 204066
Legal 2240 000 200 000 | 2440 | 9,17525 | 37603
Tax 000 000 370 000 370 86000 | 23243
Total hours 27.51 19 00 80.64 311 |130.26 |30,746.95 | 236.04
and cost
Charge out rates
1 July 2009 1 July 2008
Grade £ per hour £ per hour
Partner 410-510 390-480
Director 385-420 365-400
Manager 235-385 220-315
Other Senior Professional 135-250 125-235
Admmustrator 125-150 135-180

© Grant Thornton

Page 2



